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  Contacts Via V.Alfieri, 1 - 31015 Conegliano (TV)

Giacomo Gobbo / Chiara Zanardo

E-mail: valconca.spv@finint.com
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  Reporting Dates Quarterly Collection Period 01/07/2024 30/09/2024

Interest Period 29/07/2024 28/10/2024

Payment Date 28/10/2024

Euro 90,061,000.00 Class J Series 2 Asset Backed Variable Return Notes due October 2060

Euro 517,600,000.00 Class A Series 2 Asset Backed Floating Rate Notes due October 2060

Investors Report

This Investors Report is prepared by Banca Finint S.p.A (former Securitisation Services S.p.A.)* in accordance with the criteria described in 

the Transaction Documents. Certain information included in this report is provided by the Parties. Please be advised that Securitisation 

Services will have no liability for the completeness or accuracy of such information.
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Principal Parties

Issuer Valconca SPV S.r.l.

Originator/Servicer Cherry Bank S.p.A. (former Banca Popolare Valconca S.p.A. in A.S.)***

Back-up Servicer Facilitator Banca Finint S.p.A. (former Securitisation Services S.p.A.)*

Representative of the Noteholders  Banca Finint S.p.A. (former Securitisation Services S.p.A.)*

Computation Agent Banca Finint S.p.A. (former Securitisation Services S.p.A.)*

Cash Manager Cherry Bank S.p.A. (former Banca Popolare Valconca S.p.A. in A.S.)***

Corporate Servicer Banca Finint S.p.A. (former Securitisation Services S.p.A.)*

Account Bank and Paying Agent BNP Paribas Italian Branch

Arranger Banca Finint S.p.A. (former FISG S.r.l.)**

Issuer's LEI code

Main definitions

Payment Dates:

Interest Period: means each period from (and including) a Payment Date to (but excluding) the next following Payment Date.

Business Day

Delinquent Receivables

Default Receivables

*** In the context of the merger between Banca Popolare Valconca S.p.A. in A.S. and Cherry Bank S.p.A., with effective date as of 30 December 2023

* In the context of a group reorganisation, with effective date from 28th October 2020, Securitisation Services S.p.A. has been merged by way of incorporation into 

Banca Finanziaria Internazionale S.p.A. (namely Banca Finint S.p.A)

** In the context of a group reorganisation, with effective date from 28th October 2020, FISG S.r.l. has been merged by way of incorporation into Banca Finanziaria 

Internazionale S.p.A. (namely Banca Finint S.p.A)

means any Receivable related to a Residential Mortgage Loan with respect to which there is at least one 

instalment due and unpaid for more than 30 days and which are not classified as Defaulted Receivables.

means any Receivable arising from a Residential Mortgage Loan having at least one Instalment due and unpaid 

for more than 180 days or which has been classified as being "in sofferenza" by the Servicer in accordance with 

the Bank of Italy Supervisory Regulations and the Collection Policies.

1. Transaction overview

means 28 October 2018 and thereafter the 28th of January, April, July and October in each year or, if such day

is not a Business Day, the immediately following Business Day.

means any day on which the Trans-European Automated Real Time Gross Settlement-Express Transfer 

System (TARGET2), or any successor thereto, is open.

8156009D5328328C2185
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The Notes

Issue Date 25/07/2018

Increase Date 28/07/2021

Classes Class A Class J

Notional amount 155.000.000 * 66.351.000 **

Currency Euro Euro

Final Maturity Date October 2060 October 2060

Listing ExtraMOT PRO

ISIN code IT0005340325 IT0005340333

Payment frequency Quarterly Quarterly

Indexation Euribor 3M

Spread 0,50%

Underlying assets for the Notes:

Initial Portfolio (Euro): 218.225.332,02

Transfer Date: 12/07/2018

** On the 28th of July 2021, after the transfer to the Issuer of an Additional Portfolio of Eur 171.522.173,71, the Notional Amount of the Class 

J Notes has been increased to Eur 90.061.000,00

The Originator confirms that, as at the date of this report, it continues to hold the net economic interest in the securitisation as disclosed in the 

Prospectus, in accordance with option (d) of Article 405 of CRR, Part II, Chapter 6, Section IV of the Bank of Italy's Circular No. 285 dated 17 

December 2013 (as amended and supplemented from time to time) and article 51 of the AIFMR.

Receivables arising out of  mortgage loans and unsecured loans entered into between Banca 

Popolare Valconca S.p.A. and a company, a sole proprietorship (ditta individuale) or a professional 

firm with registered office or residence in Italy or a natural person resident in Italy who has taken 

out the relevant Loan as part of his professional and/or business activity

1.1. Transaction overview

* On the 28th of July 2021, after the transfer to the Issuer of an Additional Portfolio of Eur 171.522.173,71, the Notional Amount of the Class A 

Notes has been increased to Eur 517.600.000,00
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 Principal Amount 

Outstanding 
 Unpaid Interest  Euribor  Interest Rate  Days 

 Accrued 

Interest  
 Interest  Principal 

 Principal Amount 

Outstanding 
 Pool Factor  Unpaid interest 

25/07/2018 29/10/2018 29/10/2018 155.000.000,00       -                     -0,319% 0,181% 96 74.818,50          74.818,50          9.551.662,73     145.448.337,27     0,93837637 -                     

29/10/2018 28/01/2019 28/01/2019 145.448.337,27       -                     -0,317% 0,183% 91 67.285,50          67.285,50          10.353.662,04   135.094.675,23     0,87157855 -                     

28/01/2019 29/04/2019 29/04/2019 135.094.675,23       -                     -0,306% 0,194% 91 66.247,00          66.247,00          8.431.740,54     126.662.934,68     0,81718022 -                     

29/04/2019 29/07/2019 29/07/2019 126.662.934,68       -                     -0,312% 0,188% 91 60.186,50          60.186,50          8.743.237,34     117.919.697,34     0,76077224 -                     

29/07/2019 28/10/2019 28/10/2019 117.919.697,34       -                     -0,378% 0,122% 91 36.363,00          36.363,00          7.297.175,69     110.622.521,66     0,71369369 -                     

28/10/2019 28/01/2020 28/01/2020 110.622.521,66       -                     -0,404% 0,096% 92 27.140,50          27.140,50          11.535.816,62   99.086.705,03       0,63926906 -                     

28/01/2020 28/04/2020 28/04/2020 99.086.705,03         -                     -0,386% 0,114% 91 28.551,00          28.551,00          6.047.172,13     93.039.532,90       0,60025505 -                     

28/04/2020 28/07/2020 28/07/2020 93.039.532,90         -                     -0,192% 0,308% 91 72.431,50          72.431,50          9.816.826,97     83.222.705,93       0,53692068 -                     

28/07/2020 28/10/2020 28/10/2020 83.222.705,93         -                     -0,448% 0,052% 92 11.067,00          11.067,00          5.790.568,49     77.432.137,44       0,49956218 -                     

28/10/2020 28/01/2021 28/01/2021 77.432.137,44         -                     -0,509% 0,000% 92 -                     -                     5.868.791,59     71.563.345,85       0,46169901 -                     

28/01/2021 28/04/2021 28/04/2021 71.563.345,85         -                     -0,539% 0,000% 90 -                     -                     4.028.581,88     67.534.763,97       0,43570815 -                     

28/04/2021 28/07/2021 28/07/2021 67.534.763,97         -                     -0,538% 0,000% 91 -                     -                     3.073.359,81     64.461.404,16 * 0,41588003 -                     

28/07/2021 28/10/2021 28/10/2021 215.259.501,89       -                     -0,544% 0,000% 92 -                     -                     13.366.371,28   201.893.130,61     0,39005628 -                     

28/10/2021 28/01/2022 28/01/2022 201.893.130,61       -                     -0,550% 0,000% 92 -                     -                     9.845.542,01     192.047.588,60     0,37103475 -                     

28/01/2022 28/04/2022 28/04/2022 192.047.588,60       -                     -0,554% 0,000% 90 -                     -                     12.379.442,65   179.668.145,95     0,34711775 -                     

28/04/2022 28/07/2022 28/07/2022 179.668.145,95       -                     -0,430% 0,070% 91 31.780,64          31.780,64          12.016.108,20   167.652.037,75     0,32390270 -                     

28/07/2022 28/10/2022 28/10/2022 167.652.037,75       -                     0,212% 0,712% 92 305.073,44        305.073,44        11.987.350,63   155.664.687,12     0,30074321 -                     

28/10/2022 30/01/2023 30/01/2023 155.664.687,12       -                     1,578% 2,078% 94 844.619,68        844.619,68        11.017.155,25   144.647.531,87     0,27945814 -                     

30/01/2023 28/04/2023 28/04/2023 144.647.531,87       -                     2,468% 2,968% 88 1.049.434,00     1.049.434,00     13.096.061,98   131.551.469,89     0,25415663 -                     

28/04/2023 28/07/2023 28/07/2023 131.551.469,89       -                     3,242% 3,000% 91 997.622,24        997.622,24        12.031.055,92   119.520.413,97     0,23091270 -                     

28/07/2023 30/10/2023 30/10/2023 119.520.413,97       -                     3,714% 3,000% 94 936.234,88        936.234,88        11.310.473,75   108.209.940,22     0,20906094 -                     

30/10/2023 29/01/2024 29/01/2024 108.209.940,22       -                     3,952% 3,000% 91 820.603,04        820.603,04        18.796.604,77   89.413.335,45       0,17274601 -                     

29/01/2024 29/04/2024 29/04/2024 89.413.335,45         -                     3,925% 3,000% 91 678.056,00        678.056,00        9.244.947,09     80.168.388,36       0,15488483 -                     

29/04/2024 29/07/2024 29/07/2024 80.168.388,36         -                     3,864% 3,000% 91 607.921,20        607.921,20        5.123.351,68     75.045.036,68       0,14498654 -                     

29/07/2024 28/10/2024 28/10/2024 75.045.036,68         -                     3,686% 3,000% 91 569.101,20        569.101,20        16.112.387,84   58.932.648,84       0,11385751 -                     

* On the 28th of July 2021, after the transfer to the Issuer of an Additional Portfolio of Eur 171.522.173,71, the Principal Amount Outstanding of the Class A Notes has been increased to Eur 215.259.501,89 

(Pool Factor post increase 0,41588003)

Payments After payments

2. Class A Notes

Interest Period
 Payment 

Date 

Before payments
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 Principal 

Amount 

Outstanding 

 Unpaid Interest  Interest  Principal 
 Principal Amount 

Outstanding 
 Pool Factor  Unpaid interest 

25/07/2018 29/10/2018 29/10/2018 66.351.000,00   1.342.944,24     -                     66.351.000,00      1,00000000

29/10/2018 28/01/2019 28/01/2019 66.351.000,00   938.866,65        -                     66.351.000,00      1,00000000

28/01/2019 29/04/2019 29/04/2019 66.351.000,00   1.070.241,63     -                     66.351.000,00      1,00000000

29/04/2019 29/07/2019 29/07/2019 66.351.000,00   441.897,66        -                     66.351.000,00      1,00000000

29/07/2019 28/10/2019 28/10/2019 66.351.000,00   1.872.425,22     -                     66.351.000,00      1,00000000

28/10/2019 28/01/2020 28/01/2020 66.351.000,00   790.240,41        -                     66.351.000,00      1,00000000

28/01/2020 28/04/2020 28/04/2020 66.351.000,00   719.908,35        -                     66.351.000,00      1,00000000

28/04/2020 28/07/2020 28/07/2020 66.351.000,00   -                     -                     66.351.000,00      1,00000000

28/07/2020 28/10/2020 28/10/2020 66.351.000,00   -                     -                     66.351.000,00      1,00000000

28/10/2020 28/01/2021 28/01/2021 66.351.000,00   -                     -                     66.351.000,00      1,00000000

28/01/2021 28/04/2021 28/04/2021 66.351.000,00   -                     -                     66.351.000,00      1,00000000

28/04/2021 28/07/2021 28/07/2021 66.351.000,00   -                     -                     66.351.000,00 * 1,00000000

28/07/2021 28/10/2021 28/10/2021 90.061.000,00   1.673.333,38     -                     90.061.000,00      1,00000000

28/10/2021 28/01/2022 28/01/2022 90.061.000,00   1.873.268,80     -                     90.061.000,00      1,00000000

28/01/2022 28/04/2022 28/04/2022 90.061.000,00   1.797.617,56     -                     90.061.000,00      1,00000000

28/04/2022 28/07/2022 28/07/2022 90.061.000,00   689.867,26        -                     90.061.000,00      1,00000000

28/07/2022 28/10/2022 28/10/2022 90.061.000,00   732.195,93        -                     90.061.000,00      1,00000000

28/10/2022 30/01/2023 30/01/2023 90.061.000,00   928.528,91        -                     90.061.000,00      1,00000000

30/01/2023 28/04/2023 28/04/2023 90.061.000,00   920.423,42        -                     90.061.000,00      1,00000000

28/04/2023 28/07/2023 28/07/2023 90.061.000,00   3.379.088,72     -                     90.061.000,00      1,00000000

28/07/2023 30/10/2023 30/10/2023 90.061.000,00   1.128.464,33     -                     90.061.000,00      1,00000000

30/10/2023 29/01/2024 29/01/2024 90.061.000,00   2.120.936,55     -                     90.061.000,00      1,00000000

29/01/2024 29/04/2024 29/04/2024 90.061.000,00   1.675.134,60     -                     90.061.000,00      1,00000000

29/04/2024 29/07/2024 29/07/2024 90.061.000,00   6.428.554,18     -                     90.061.000,00      1,00000000

29/07/2024 28/10/2024 28/10/2024 90.061.000,00   -                     -                     90.061.000,00      1,00000000

* On the 28th of July 2021, after the transfer to the Issuer of an Additional Portfolio of Eur 171.522.173,71, the Principal Amount Outstanding of the Class J Notes has 

been increased to Eur 90.061.000,00

3. Class J Notes

Interest Period
 Payment 

Date 

Before payments Payments After payments
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 Principal  Interest  Principal  Fees 

01/07/2018 30/09/2018 7.609.333,37       1.549.678,73       1.847.120,20       6.776,94             2.184,97             -                      8.401,27             -                      -                      -                      -                      11.023.495,48     

01/10/2018 31/12/2018 7.402.879,14       1.405.208,80       2.267.881,17       5.496,68             2.840,87             -                      146.420,12          -                      -                      -                      -                      11.230.726,78     

01/01/2019 31/03/2019 6.693.087,81       1.267.576,09       1.074.096,34       3.799,62             4.325,00             -                      249.119,32          103.651,38          -                      -                      -                      9.395.655,56       

01/04/2019 30/06/2019 6.481.139,98       1.298.164,10       1.221.409,38       6.946,91             4.412,02             -                      125.263,49          78.126,34           -                      -                      -                      9.137.335,88       

01/07/2019 30/09/2019 6.374.786,16       1.267.717,13       884.279,26          3.427,71             5.114,38             -                      526.428,74          774.299,16          -                      -                      -                      9.061.753,38       

01/10/2019 31/12/2019 5.884.768,59       1.205.429,38       4.925.404,72       4.524,90             4.969,22             -                      218.550,28          75.948,78           -                      -                      -                      12.243.647,09     

01/01/2020 31/03/2020 5.053.003,41       915.818,39          618.719,84          4.720,22             2.384,91             -                      1.056,82             7.647,48             -                      -                      -                      6.595.703,59       

01/04/2020 30/06/2020 1.643.935,63       250.705,89          1.913.692,01       10.348,46           1.869,71             -                      6.000.091,67       714.716,91          -                      -                      -                      9.820.643,37       

01/07/2020 30/09/2020 1.733.565,72       347.684,40          2.494.098,93       9.640,66             4.241,59             -                      1.043.336,41       1.044.946,71       -                      -                      -                      5.632.567,71       

01/10/2020 31/12/2020 1.508.338,01       252.000,52          3.935.560,44       9.553,85             693,01                -                      75.336,53           7.923,39             -                      -                      -                      5.781.482,36       

01/01/2021 31/03/2021 1.591.263,55       269.679,55          1.881.622,22       3.701,58             514,72                -                      187.740,79          152.825,34          -                      -                      -                      3.934.522,41       

01/04/2021 30/06/2021 1.793.378,76       246.888,21          767.786,55          2.328,46             4.314,06             -                      221.258,87          345.367,30          -                      -                      -                      3.035.954,91       

01/07/2021 30/09/2021 6.339.543,83       1.800.813,39       6.672.042,06       24.938,04           858,61                22.066,00           134.692,23          56.523,48           -                      -                      -                      15.051.477,64     

01/10/2021 31/12/2021 6.809.200,37       1.722.392,27       2.738.611,62       11.700,13           783,85                -                      74.851,87           137.421,05          -                      -                      -                      11.494.961,16     

01/01/2022 31/03/2022 8.160.684,90       1.607.542,43       3.667.006,26       19.308,06           1.649,87             130.994,38          76.363,45           360.918,20          -                      -                      -                      14.024.467,55     

01/04/2022 30/06/2022 8.341.303,78       1.670.997,32       2.268.786,98       11.218,28           3.820,19             136.026,64          41.978,82           80.647,99           -                      -                      -                      12.554.780,00     

01/07/2022 30/09/2022 9.291.608,36       1.613.595,80       1.699.282,99       10.739,95           1.677,52             -                      49.195,61           155.005,53          -                      -                      -                      12.821.105,76     

01/10/2022 31/12/2022 9.119.728,06       1.590.314,34       1.274.210,49       6.745,54             1.763,02             -                      19.870,50           536.894,99          -                      -                      -                      12.549.526,94     

01/01/2023 31/03/2023 8.811.467,43       2.066.250,21       3.051.643,82       13.377,15           2.762,40             270.958,55          86.820,59           514.140,27          -                      -                      -                      14.817.420,42     

01/04/2023 30/06/2023 8.291.694,35       2.383.416,45       1.835.389,56       11.073,68           2.556,73             970.093,49          41.119,36           2.578.289,19       -                      -                      -                      16.113.632,81     

